ttlEC
NEe Electronics Inc.
Description
The PS2401A-1, -2, -3, and -4 series are optically
coupled isolators containing a GaAs light emitting diode
and an NPN silicon photo transistor. Each is mounted in a
dual in-line package.
Features
D Small package size
D Isolated channels
D High isolation voltage: 5000V AC rating
D High transfer .ratio: 300 % typ
D High speed switching: tr, t, = 3/Ls typ
D Lowcost
Package Dimensions
PS2401A-1/-21-3/-4
MULTICHANNEL PHOTO COUPLER
HIGH ISOLATION VOLTAGE
SINGLE TRANSISTORS
NEPOC SERIES
Applications
D Interface circuit for various instrumentations,
control equipment
D AC line digital logic: isolate high voltage transients
D Digital logic: eliminate spurious ground loops
D Twisted pair line receiver: eliminate ground
loop pick-up
D Telephone/telegraph line receiver: isolate high
voltage transients
D High frequency power supply: feedback control,
maintain floating ground
D Relay contact monitor: isolate floating grounds
and transients
D Power supply monitor: isolate transients and
ground systems
PS2401A-1 4 3 PS2401A·3 121110987
PS2401A·2
II 7.6
~ ~(O:':)
9.62 3.5 0 256
j.-(0.379)...j(0.138) B
1W1~J=1
(0.098 Min)
00
1 2
1. Anode
2. Ca1hode
3. Emitter
4. Collector
83-OQ0529A
8 7 6 5
D
1 2 3 4
1.3. Anode
2. 4. Cathode
5.7. Emitter
6. 8. collector
83-Q00531A
m
1 2 3 4 5 6
II 7.6
~ (0.299)
14.7 3.5 1?2~:1 ~(0.579)~(0.136) B
.t~1R 1. 3. 5. Anode
2. 4. 6. Co1hode
7. 9.11. Emlt1er
8. 10. 12. Collector
(0.098 Min)
83-QOO530A
PS2401A-4 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9
c::::] IAAAAI
aN U Ir~1 ' ',:::':': ·
j.---(0.779)------.\(0.138) ~ 2. 4. 6. 8. Ca1hode IIlfUlJ111fLI1Jl R 9.11.13.15. Emll1er
~¥ ¥ ¥ V V V V [] 10.12.14.16. CoUoctor
25 t-.....J.---j.... (:.;~) (0~1:0)
(0.098 Min)
83-0005321\
5-51
PS2401 A·1 /.2/·3/·4 NEe
Absolute Maximum Ratings Electrical Characteristics
TA = +25°C TA = +25°C
Diode Limits
Reverse Voltage, VR 6.0V Test
Parameter Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Conditions
Forward Current (DC), IF 80mA
Diode
Power Dissipation, Po 150mW Forward Voltage VF 1.1 1.4 V IF = 10mA
Peak Forward Current (300I'S, 2% duty cycle), IF (peak) 3A Reverse Current IR 5 I'A VR = 5V
Transistor Junction V = 0,
Collector to Emiller Voltage, VeEO 40V Capacitance
C 50 pF 1= 1.0MHz
Emiller to Collector Voltage, VEeo 7V Transistor
Collector Current, Ie 100mA Collector to
VeE = 10V, Emiller leEO 50 nA
Power Dissipation, Po 150mW Dark Current IF = 0
Isolation Voltage1, BV 5000VAe Collector to
VeE = 40V,
Storage Temperature, TSTG -55"C to + 150"C Emiller ICEO 100 nA
Dark Current IF.= 0
Operating Temperature, TOPT -55"C to + 100"C
Collector to
Lead Temperature (Soldering lOs), TSOL 260"C Emiller Ic = lmA,
BVCEO 40 60 V
Total Power Dissipation, PT 250mW Breakdown 18 = 0
Notes: 1. Measuring Conditions: AC voltage for 1 min at TA =
Voltage
+25"C, RH = 60%. Emillerto
Collector
BVECO 9 V
IE = 100~,
2. CTR rank: (PS2401A-l only) K: 300% to 600%, L: 200% Breakdown 18 = 0
to 400%, M: 80% to 240%. Voltage
3. Test circuit for switching time. Coupled
Current Tra nsler CTR 80 600 %
IF = 10mA.
Rati02 (Ic/IF) VCE = 5.0V
Test circuit for switching time Collector IF = 10mA,
Saturation VCE(Sal) 0.3 V
Ic = 2.0mA
Voltage
Isolation
RI-2 1011 n VIN-OUT =
Pulse Input Vee Resistance 1.0kV
Isolation
CI-2 0.5 pF
V = 0,
pw ~ lOOMS 1 Capacitance 1= 1.0MHz
Duty Cycle = 1/10
Your
VCC = 10V,
"
Rise Time3 Ir 3 I'S Ie = 2mA,
5011 RL -= 100!! RL = loon
Vce = 10V,
-=- Fall Time3 II I'S Ie = 2mA,
83-000533A RL = lOOn
5-52
ttfEC
Typical Characteristics
TA = +25'C
l
i
i
" ~
~ ..
,!
.!!
"
150
100
50
o
100
50
o
! 10
J
1!
... ~
1
0.5
0.1
0.05
0.7
10,000
, L
1
Diode Pow., Oulpatlon Va Ambient Temperature
I'" " ~
" 1.SmW/oC
.~
"
25 50 75 100 125
Ambient Temperature [OC]
Forward Current va Forward Voltage
/// //
A / //
l00"C
VI IJ '/1 ~6O"C t'~5·C
O·C
25·C
SS·C
/ L
L / / j II
0.8 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3
Forward Voltage [V]
Collector to Emitter Dark Current VI Ambient Temperature
~
VeE 40V
VeE 24V
VeE"" 10V \V/.
//
// /
-50 -25 25 50 75
Ambient Temperature rOC]
:li
ij
~
150
.,
~
~
1.5
.......::
100
5-53
l
c
I
I
5
I
~
C'
!
J
S
~
C'
!
c
~
u
I
u
150
100
50
o o
70
80
50
40
30
20
10
0
0
100
50
10
0.5
0.1
0
PS2401A.1/.2/·3/.4
Translator Power DllSlpatlon VI Ambient Temperatura
.",
" "-
" 1.SmW/oC
'" I
25 50 75 100 125 150
Ambient Temperature rOC]
Collector Cunent VI CoileclOr to Emitter Voltage
~
30m ~ .... 25mA
;t ,.,)
W/ G" " ;j V ~ .... -r-
~
i""'" lDmA I' ..... r- .... -t--1--
'r Ip=5mA
I
10
Coltector to Emitter Voltage [V)
Collector Current'll Collector Saturation Voltage
5Om~
m
mA-
// ---=:::1'-"
mA_
A
II. / IF-1mA-
'1/// /'
UJ
0.2 0.4 0.6
Collactor Saturation VoHage [V)
0.8
I
l:l
1.0
PS2401A.1/.2/·3/·4
~plcal Characteristics (cont)
TA= + 25°C
Nonnallzed Output Current VI Ambient Temperature
180
140
Z 120
i
100 iJ
j SO
~
0 ...
80
i 40
~ ~ ~ """"" ~ ~
~ ~
......
~
Normalized to 1.0
atTA == 25°C
IF=5mA
VeE= sv
20 I
-50 -25 25 50 75 100
Ambient Temperature [OC]
SWitching nme VI Load R .... lanca
100
Vee- IOV
50 le= 2mA
!~
• E 10 Ej:
~!i o _
IOH~
:::F= ~1oFF
I' d .!la
'D-
~
0.5
50 100 200 500 Ik 2k
5·54
700
800
Z 500
8
!
j
~
i!
~
iJ
400
300
200
100
o
0.1
100
80
20
Ik
ttlEC
Current Transfer Ratio (CTA) va Forward Current
VeE"" 5V
n=4
1. ...... 10- ""'" -
~ ~Io-
~ .-'
~~
~ ~ ~
0.5 10 50 100
Forward Current [mAl
Frequency Response
"'" ~t--. \'
"- I\. ./3001l
''\ lOOIl
51011 \
RL :r'kfl ~\
\\ \
5k 10k SDk lOOk 500k
F ....... ncy [Hz)